TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association, successor to National City Bank		03/20/2012	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B.J. Alan Company		
Street Address:	555 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard		
City:	Youngstown		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44502-1102		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3254800	PHANTOM
Registration Number:	3252958	PHANTOM
Registration Number:	2870322	
Registration Number:	2685252	PHANTOM FIREWORKS.COM
Registration Number:	1923560	PHANTOM
Registration Number:	1923559	PHANTOM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041 Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street Address Line 2: 20th Floor

TRADEMARK REEL: 004741 FRAME: 0208 3254800

CH \$165.00

900218040

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0023138-006095			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever			
Signature:	/Michael L. Dever/			
Date:	03/22/2012			
Total Attachments: 2 source=pnc-BJ alan release#page1.tif source=pnc-BJ alan release#page2.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004741 FRAME: 0209

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST having an effective date of March 20, 2012 by PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent and successor to National City Bank ("Grantee"), in favor of B.J. Alan Company, an Ohio corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee are parties to a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2009 at Reel 4089, Frame 0203 (Trademarks) under which Grantor granted Grantee a security interest in certain patent, trademark and copyright collateral including but not limited to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to assign, release, terminate, discharge, grant, convey, deliver and transfer its continuing security interest in all of the IP Collateral to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its lien on, and security interest in and to, all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the IP Collateral and reassigns and transfers any and all interest that Grantee may have in the IP Collateral to the Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC Bank, National Association has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

PNC Bank, National Association

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Goods	Reg. No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
PHANTOM & Design	Retail stores featuring fireworks, t-shirts and hats; online retail store services featuring fireworks, t-shirts and hats	3,254,800	06/26/2007
PHANTOM	Retail stores featuring fireworks, t-shirts and hats; online retail store services featuring fireworks, t-shirts and hats	3,252,958	06/19/2007
Phantom figure logo	Fireworks	2,870,322	08/03/2004
PHANTOM FIREWORKS.COM and Design	Retail and wholesale store services featuring fireworks	2,685,252	02/11/2003
PHANTOM and Design	Fireworks	1,923,560	10/03/1995
PHANTOM	Fireworks	1,923,559	10/03/1995

RECORDED: 03/22/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004741 FRAME: 0211